MANUAL OF PATENT EXAMINING PROCEDURE

	lr— 06	-06-2000			
	FORM PTO-1619A Express 08/30/89 OMB 0651-0027		U.S. Depairment of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
	10	1374366			
	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type				
	X New	X Assignment Security Agre	ement		
	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Na	mė		
	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government	t		
	Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Governmental Departmental File	Secret File		
	Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Day Month Day Name (line 1) Rocco Giovanniello [01 15 9]				
	Name (line 2) Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
	Name (line 1) Nelson P. Ayéla Name (line 2)		[01 15 96]		
	Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties at				
	Name (line 1) Westwood Chemical Co	Westwood Chemical Corp.			
	Address (line 1) 46 Tower Drive		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from:		
	Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Middletown	New York 1094	1—2026		
	Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
	Name				
	Address (line 1)				
	Address (line 2)				
	Address (line 4)				
06/05/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000077 5463098 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
01 FC:581	40.00 OP				
	Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send commented 0.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Information Collection Budget Package 9641-9027, Patent and Trademark Mail documents to be record	regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of Managament and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027)	ce, Chief Information Officer, Washington,), Washington, D.C. 20803. See OMB GNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.		

300-14 Rev. 1, Feb. 2000

FORM PTO Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (914) 562-9100					
Name	Maureen Crush, Esq				
Address (line 1)	Rider, Weiner, Fra	nkel & Calhelha, P.(C.		
Address (line 2)	655 Little Britain Road				
Address (line 3)	New Windsor, New Y	ork 12553			
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance	e document # 2		
1	Number(s) or Patent Num	\	Mark if additional numbers attached		
į.	• •	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	,		
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	5,463,098	Patent Number(s)		
		p,403,030			
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)				
-	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	РСТ		
has r	not been assigned.				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	3.41): \$ 40.00		
		sed X Deposit Account [
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:					
		uthorization to charge additional f	rees: yes No K		
Statement ar	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX					
	Crush, Esq.	War (n	1 5-18-00		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date		
			·		

300-15

Rev. 1, Feb. 2000

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT entered into effective the 3ist day of October, 1995 by and between Westwood Chemical Corporation ("WESTWOOD") a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, located and having a place of business at 46 Tower Drive, Middletown, New York 10940, and Rocco Giovanniello, an individual residing at 8 Painted Apron Terrace, Port Jervis, NY 12771 and Nelson P. Ayala, an individual residing at 33 Euclid Avenue, Middletown, NY 10940 (hereinafter collectively "Employees");

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, on October 31, 1995, United States Patent Number 5,463,098, entitled CLEAR ANTIPERSPIRANT GEL STICK AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME ("the PAT-ENT") issued to Employees jointly; and

WHEREAS, Employees are employed by WESTWOOD and are obligated under their respective employment agreements with WESTWOOD to assign to WESTWOOD all inventions made during the course of their employment; and

WHEREAS, the invention disclosed and claimed in the PATENT was made by Employees during the course of their employment with WESTWOOD and Employees acknowledge a preexisting duty to assign the PATENT to WESTWOOD;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Employees hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Employees do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to WESTWOOD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE, their entire, right, title and interest in and to the PATENT for its own use as well as their entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvement disclosed in the PATENT in the United States and all foreign countries and to all patents and patent applications covering same together with all rights of priority created by the application underlying the PATENT under provisions of international conventions or treaties.
- 2. Employees agree upon the request of ASSIGNEE to execute any and all applications for and documents relating to obtaining patents and the prosecution thereof for said invention or improvement, and any continuations of such applications or substitutes therefor or registrations thereof, and any specific separate assignment of any of the above required for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign patent office that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.
- 3. Employees agree that in the event of any application based on said invention or improvement, or patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for reissue thereof, becoming involved in priority of invention proceedings, Employees will cooperate with ASSIGNEE to the best of their ability the matter of preparing and executing all documents and giving and proceeding evidence in support thereof.
- 4. Employees agree to perform upon ASSIGNEE'S requirementing any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and dorsents covering said invention or improvement and to vest all hereby conveyed to ASSIGNEE, as fully and as entirely as the been held and enjoyed by Employees if this assignment in made.

been held and enjoyed by Employees if this assignment in made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has being the date opposite the respective Employees names.

DATE

| 1/5/96 | Assignment | Assignmen

REEL: 010822 FRAME: 0198

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Patent Number	Description of Patent	Date of Issue
5,463,098	Clear Antiperspirant Gel Stick and Method or Making Same	10-31-95

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/24/2000 REEL: 010822 FRAME: 0199